

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH : AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: M.A.C.M.A.No.3376 of 2017

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
07.	30.04.2026	<u>GTK,J</u> <u>I.A.Nos.1 & 2 of 2025</u> Mr. A. Sai Rohit, learned counsel appearing for the Insurance Company, submitted that I.A.No.1 of 2025 is filed for condoning the delay of 804 days in filing the restoration petition and I.A.No.2 of 2025 is filed to set aside the default order passed on 14.03.2023 in the present appeal and to restore the said appeal to its original file for adjudication on merits. In support of his arguments, learned counsel has taken this Court to the pleadings in the affidavit in I.A.No.1 of 2025, wherein the reasons are mentioned for the delay caused for moving the application of restoration petition. On the other hand, Ms. Aishafatbi, learned counsel representing Sri B. Abhay Siddhanath Mootha, learned counsel for the claimants, submitted that the respondents/claimants have not been in contact with the counsel and requested time. Being satisfied with the said reasons mentioned in the affidavit and in the interest of	Contd.,

		justice, it would be appropriate to condone the delay, subject to payment of costs of Rs.2,000/- (rupees two thousand only) to the A.P. High Court Advocates' Bar Association within a period of two (2) weeks. Accordingly, I.A.No.1 of 2025 is allowed. In pursuance to the said allowing of the application I.A.No.1 of 2025, I.A.No.2 of 2025 is also allowed, and the appeal is restored to file. <u>M.A.C.M.A.No.3376 of 2017</u> List the matter after summer vacation, 2026 for hearing. The Registry is directed to print the name of Mr. Sai Rohit, learned counsel appearing for the Insurance Company, in the place of Mr. G.Vishweshwar Reddy. GTK,J SR	
--	--	--	--